PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Review Petition No. 05of 2023 in Petition No. 74 of 2022 Date of Hearing: 31.01.2024 Date of Order: 01.02.2024

Review Petition under Regulation 64 of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 read with Section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

AND

In the matter of: HPCL Mittal Energy Limited (HMEL) through its Special Power of Attorney/Authorized Signatory Sh. Mahesh Kumar Bhagwandas Gohil, aged 60 Years S/o Sh. Vithal Gohil, Vice President Petrochemcials, Guru Gobind Singh Refinery, Village Phulokhari, Tehsil Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

....Review Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited through its Chief Engineer/ARR &TR, PSEB Head office, The Mall Patiala.

....Respondent

- Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member
- Petitioner: Sh. Ishan Gupta, Advocate Sh. B.B Dalait (HMEL) Sh. Hitest Singh Ghuman
- PSPCL: Sh. Anand K Ganesan, Advocate Ms. Harmohan Kaur,CE/ARR&TR Sh. Ajay Kumar Bansal, DY.CE/TR-2 Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5 Sh. Sachin Kapoor, Dy.CE

ORDER

The Review Petition was taken up for hearing. Vide order dated 29.10.2023, PSPCL was directed to provide data-based analysis of voltage wise cost of supply in respect of different categories of consumers. No reply has been submitted by PSPCL. During the hearing PSPCL requested the Commission to direct PSTCL to provide data for determination of voltage-wise cost of supply to it as the lines above 66 kV are owned and operated by PSTCL or to allow PSPCL & PSTCL to jointly appoint an expert for data analysis to arrive at voltage-wise cost of supply. The Commission directed PSPCL to deliberate the matter with PSTCL and submit its written

reply along with the timelines in which data-based analysis of voltage wise cost of supply of different categories of consumers shall be submitted to the Commission.

The Review Petition shall be taken up for hearing on 27.03.2024 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh Dated:01.02.2024